StaTE OoF MICHIGAN
RutH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsmNG

July 18,2014

Mark Curran
200 South 4™ Street .
Marquette, Michigan 49855

Dear Mzr. Curran:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Nicholas Smaby
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct
identification statement on your campaign 31gns A copy of the complaint is provided as an
enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of his complaint, Mr. Smaby provided copies of pictures of a sign which states “Mark
Curran FOR County Commission [.]” There does not appeat to be a paid-for-by statement on the

sign.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furnished by the complainant. :

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Smaby, who will have an opportunity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
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enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
~ administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sinjarely,
A Boom bt
Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Nicholas Smaby




Michigan Department of State , Reset Form

Campaign Finance Complaint Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated |
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 ef seq.).
Please print or type all information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Section 1. Complamant

Daytime Telephone Number

Your Name
Nicholas E. Smaby (906) 360-6425
Mailing Address
229 Jean St.
City . State Zip
Marquette MI 49855
Section 2. Alleged Violator
Name
Mark Curran
Mailing Address
200 S. 4th St.
City State Zip
Marquette Mi - 49855

l ‘Section 3. Alleged Violations (Use additional sheet if more space is needed.) -

Section(s) of the MCFA violated: Section 169.247 (1 )

Explain how those sections were violated:

Political yards signs fail to identify who paid for them.

Evidence that supports those allegations (attach copies of pertinent documents and other information):
- | have photographs of muitiple illegal yard signs all date, time and gps stamped with their location
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Section 4. Certification (Required) .~ . o 0 ]

1 certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after
a reasonabli}l:i]%uiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this

complaint is orted by evidence. , ' :
e 7 e S 7/4//71
; mpleinan / Date » 7

Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

I A S 7 VT2 B i
_ L2 SN

Signature of Cémplainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 06/03/2011
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STATE oF MIcHIGAN
RuteE JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .
LANSING :

August 7, 2014

Nick Smaby
229 Jean Street
Marquette, Michigan 49855

Dear Mr. Smaby:

~The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Mark Curran,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A..
388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sincerely,

"‘ / Y A (fgﬁv& LN

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Flections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Mark Curran

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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Mark Curran

1520 Commerce Drive
www.curranandcompany.com | __Marquette, MI 49855

Telephone: 906/228-8604 Fax: 906/228-9674

Department of State

Bureau of Elections

Richard H. Austin Building 1% Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, MI 48918

July 29, 2014
Re: Election signs -
To Whom It May Concern,

As soon as I became aware of the printing error on my 51gns in mid-June we began updating all
of our signs.

As you can see in the Mining Journal Article dated July 23, 2014, we had already updated our
signs with labels stating “Paid for by The Committee to Elect Mark Curran for County
Commission, 1520 Commerce Drive, Marquette MI 49855”. Your letter was post marked July
22, 2014. Therefore, we found out about our mistake and began addressing it even before
receiving your letter. ‘

There are few signs that [ have not been able to locate and would be more than happy to put my
updated information if informed of the location. Please also note that our phrase “Paid for by
The Committee to Elect Mark Curran for County Commission, 1520 Commerce Drive,
Marquette MI 49855 is on one side only of each sign, as we did not find in writing the
requirement to be on both sides.

I take full responsibility for the error and have taken corrective action.

Thank v, ? for your time,
/ ///Z“\

Mark Curran
Enclosure: Picture of Updated Signs
Mining Journal Article
Copy of Postmarked Letter
85 € 1 <~ any gz
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STATE oF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsNG

July 18,2014

Mark Curran
200 South 4™ Street
Marquette, Michigan 49855

Dear Mr. Curran:

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Nicholas Smaby
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct
identification statement on your campaign signs. A copy of the complaint is provided as an
enclosure with this letter.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed
material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00,

~ imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(5).

In support of his complaint, Mr. Smaby provided copies of pictures of a sign which states “Mark
Curran FOR County Commission [.]” There does not appear to be a paid-for-by statement on the

sign.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. If is important to -
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
true. : '

- Ifyou wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1 Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan
48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the
evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Smaby, who will have an opportunity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
BUREAU bF ELECTIONS g
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Mark Curran
July 18, 2014
Page 2

enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criniinal penalty provided in section 47(5) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (5 17) 241-0395.

Sino rely,
LA@A A oo bryes

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Flections
~ Michigan Department of State

c¢: Nicholas Smaby




Paid for by
The Committee to Elect
Mark Curran for
County Commission
1520 Commerce Drive
Marquette, MI 49855
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By JACK]E STARK
‘ J ournal Staff Writer -

" MARQUETTE : — Mar-
quette County Board candi- -

date Nick Smaby said he’s

filed . complamts on' four, .
other District 6 candidates
with the Michigan Depart—
ment of State: allegmg vio--
lations of campalgn fmance
Taw. ‘

District-6- encompasses
Chocolay and Sands town--
ships 'and: pomons of the
city. of Marqueite.-"

'Smaby; . who 1ssued a
press release this morning
on the issue, Sald Demo—

Eﬁﬂ

cratic candldates
- Erik Booth, Karen
=L. Albolm . and
- Dwight - Brady
-‘along with Repub-
“lican” Mark Cur-
.Ian, - bhave yard
. signs’ that:do not
- meet the qualifica-
“tions - outlined in-
Nhohlgan s. Cam-
paign Finance Act )
388 0f 1976."

" Thelaw requlres all 31gns

.to indicate who paid forthe =

" signs and show an address
for the person paylng for
the signs.”

 SMABY

Smaby, . a ‘Re-
publican, has al-
leged Curran and
Brady have no in-

who paid for the
signs .nor an ad-
dress listed . on
: their yard signs,

. against them June
"~ 13. Smaby filed
complaints

formation -about

filing complaints. -

~hoping the District 6 candi-

4 dates 'would fix their signs

June-

~25 against Booth and Al-
holm for not listing the ad-
“dress of the person paymg
* for the signs. °

o “It sa cabe of they re not‘

date files complamts
state over pohtlcal signs

operating legally and I just
think everybody should
have a level playing hel
Smaby said. ‘

He added that the issue -
~wasn’t just confined to Dis-

trict 6 candidates. -
“There’s

'Smaby also said he was

prior to the Aug. 5 election.

““The primary will be over

by the tithe any possible

" enforcement action could -

See Signs p. 8A

illegalk yard -
signs everywhere,” he said.
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. Above. and below are examples of the political signs that'
spurred complaints to the state by a Marquette County Board
candidate. (Brady sign photo courtesy of Nick Smaby. Alholm,
Booth and Curran sngns by Adelle Whltefoot of The Mining
Journal)

Mark:

Curran
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‘Learning .
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Paid for by
The Committee to Elect
Mark Curran for
County Commission
1520 Commerce Drive
Marquette, Ml 49855
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email ada’ress is z}ay@mm

to support the: allegatlons
then: the alleged. - Vlolator

will réceive written notrcev

from thé state that ‘will in-
clude a copy of the com-

pla

]allegatlons ‘to’be uritrue; in
“which  case ‘the’ ycomplamt‘
‘ Would be dropped e
'If the state finds for the g
" complamant it would'work
-with the violator to correct

a slate’ of quahﬁcaé‘
tions — “including evrdence‘

From there, ‘

“the complamant can‘file a-

response ‘Both parties re-
j‘_’ ‘ceive penodlc reports-about ¢
any actions ‘taken by : the“ ‘

 state. dunng the complamt
process p
. The state can then fmd the

he al-.
B leged V1olator has a chance -
“to file a response. After that, .

~.on all of our signs,’
a1d “Maybe there’s.a few:
“we' missed, but all of our
‘signs were paid. for by the’ .
Committee to . Elect Mark
“urran for County Commis-"
“sioner,, and ‘we apprecrate”‘ ‘

aware of the reqmrements to
mclude information on the '

51gns
pa1d ‘for. them: when his

red.

prmted labels and put them

_theviolation or’j even“fur-v ¥

ther Vrolatrons - K
Curran sa1d he was: un—

concerning . who.

signs Were 1mt1a11y prmt-A =

"“We d1d go back we

Curran

‘ ‘ampargn was self fun'dedjf”" ‘1

: and d1d not take donatrons

Booth said he had met all

the requirements . on- his: -
printed materials except for,

printing his home address."

. “Both - Cook. - Sign' and :
‘Johnson’s - Printing . have -
- ‘been great in helping us: get
‘this’cotrected ; and. we’ve
. gotten the correctrve act1ons

added to the 31gns ‘

He also: -said. “‘Smaby s

complamts were extremely.‘
petty for a county: commrs-‘i

‘sion level race’

Calls for comment to Al—‘ .
‘holm were not returned by
; press tnne today '

ackze
-reached al‘ '906-228-2500

is ].x'tark@mmzng]oumal et 3

‘| presented at the Superin-.
- tendents” Round Table in
-August, -

“support of all the superin-

‘tendents. to, if you will, -

| squeeze the ISD into giv- |

-fmg us some. help in that:
d

Stark can; bef‘

xt: 242. Her email address_

S5 far the Delta Connty 1"

School Justice Partnership { -
| has met twice and has bro-
‘ken - into commlttees to |
‘work out different parts of |

the proposal, which will be

“Hopefully We have the
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Mark Curran

200 South 4th Street

Marquette l\/hchlgan 49855




° 906-228 8604 .
www.curranandcompany.com
1520 Commerce Drive MARK CURRAN
Owner

Marquette, M 49855
Fax 228-9674 Mark@curranandcompany.com




STATE or MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
- LANSING .

October 7, 2014

Mark Curran -
200 South-4™ Street
Marquette, Michigan 49855 -

Dear Mr. Curran:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed
against you by Nicholas Smaby, which alleged that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a
complete and correct identification statement on certain campaign-related material. This letter
concerns the disposition of Mr. Smaby’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed

- material that relates to an election to include the phrase “Paid for by [name and address of the
person who paid for the item].” MCL 169.247(1), R 169.36(2). A knowing violation constitutes
a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, imprisonment for up to 93 days,
or both. MCL 169.247(5).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolutionis “to
correct the violation or prevent a further Violation [.]” 1d.

Mr. Smaby filed his complaint on July 11, 2014, and you filed a written response on August 5,
2014. Mr. Smaby did not file a rebuttal statement with the Department.

Mr. Smaby alleged that your campaign signs “fail[ed] to identify who paid for them.” In support
of his complaint, Mr. Smaby provided copies of pictures of signs which state “Mark Curran FOR
County Commission [.]”- It appeared that there was no “paid-for-by” statement on the signs.

In your response you indicated that as soon as you became aware of the printing error on the
signs you began updating the signs with labels containing a complete and correct “paid-for-by”
statement.. You asserted that you discovered and began correcting the error prior to your receipt
of notice of Mr. Smaby’s complaint. As evidence, you provided a copy of the labels you used, a
copy of a plcfure of a s1gn Wthh had been corrected, and a newspaper article.

While the. Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your campaign material

failed to contain a complete paid-for-by statement prior to your eorrective action, section 15(10)

of the MCFA requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further

violation by using informal methods such as a-conference, conciliation, or persuasion [.]” The
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS .
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Mark Curran
October 7, 2014
Page 2

Department is satisfied that you took appropriate corrective measures once the potential violation
was brought to your attention. . :

Additionally, the'Depar'tment is advising you that section 47(1) and R 169.36(2) réquire you to
print a complete and accurate identification statement on all campaign materials, consisting of
the phrase “paid for by” followed by the full name and address of your committee. Note that all
printed materials that refer to an election or your candidacy Droduced in the future must mclude
this identification statement. ‘

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
identify your printed matter, and may be used in future proceedings as evidence that tends to
establish a knowing violation of the Act. A knowing violation is a misdemeanor offense and
may merit referral to the Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169.247(5), 215(10).

The Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further action agamst you at
this time. .

Sincerely,

”{4\19@ A @&w Pt S

Lori Bourbonais
Bureau of Flections »
Michigan Department of State

¢: Nicholas Smaby




